Citation: Rackevei, A.S.; Borges, A.;
Engstler, M.; Dandekar, T.; Wolf, M.
About the Analysis of 18S rDNA
Sequence Data from Trypanosomes
in Barcoding and Phylogenetics:
Tracing a Continuation Error
Occurring in the Literature. Biology
2022, 11, 1612. https://doi.org/

are virtually dealing with the same region of the 18S rRNA. Thus, the difference is the
adopted nomenclature system but not the variable region itself.
Since the first publication promoting the combination of the variable regions V7 and V8
for trypanosome phylogenetics [27], more than 70 publications have adopted this method
and replicated the name of the amplified region as V7/V8. However, as we show in this
study, the primers used by the authors have actually amplified V4 (according to the current
nomenclature), which is the same region used for all other groups of organisms. Such
inconsistency can lead to some confusion, as exemplified by the discussion presented in a
review article [32] in which the authors disclaimed that the community of trypanosome
researchers uses a different region for barcoding. Nonetheless, it is important to note that
despite this nomenclature inconsistency, the validity of the data published was not affected.
Biology 2022, 11, 1612 3 of 7
Table 1. List of all papers referring to the variable region V4 as the V7/V8 regions of trypanosomes.
These papers investigate the diversity of trypanosome species and their phylogenetic relationships.
Authors Year of Publication Digital Object Identifier
Maia da Silva et al. 2004 10.1017/S0031182004005931
Rodrigues et al. 2006 10.1017/S0031182005008929
Cortez et al. 2006 10.1017/S0031182006000254
Ferreira et al. 2007 10.1017/S0031182007003058
Maia da Silva et al. 2007 10.1111/j.1365-294X.2007.03371.x
Martins et al. 2008 10.4269/ajtmh.2008.79.427
Viola et al. 2008 10.1017/S0031182008004253
Rodrigues et al. 2008 10.1017/S0031182008004848
Marcili et al. 2009 10.1017/S0031182009005861
Viola et al. 2009 10.1017/S003118200800512X
Marcili et al. 2009 10.1016/j.meegid.2009.07.003
Marcili et al. 2009 10.1016/j.ijpara.2008.09.015
Averis et al. 2009 10.1017/S0031182009990801
Maia da Silva et al. 2009 10.1016/j.actatropica.2008.11.005
Maia da Silva et al. 2010 10.1016/j.meegid.2010.02.005
Cavazzana et al. 2010 10.1016/j.ijpara.2009.08.015
Teixeira et al. 2011 10.1016/j.protis.2011.01.001

Biology 2022, 11, 1612 4 of 7
Table 1. Cont.
Authors Year of Publication Digital Object Identifier
Pérez et al. 2019 10.1186/s13071-019-3726-y
Garcia et al. 2019 10.1007/s10393-019-01440-4
Latif et al. 2019 10.4102/ojvr.v86i1.1634
Kuhls et al. 2019 10.1007/978-1-4939-9210-2_2
Barros et al. 2020 10.3390/pathogens9090736
Garcia et al. 2020 10.1186/s13071-020-04169-0
Rodrigues et al. 2020 10.1016/j.meegid.2019.104143
Boucinha et al. 2020 10.1590/0074-02760200504
e Azevedo et al. 2020 10.1590/0103-8478cr20200262
Marcili et al. 2020 10.1089/vbz.2020.2638
Jaimes-Dueñez et al. 2020 10.1016/j.prevetmed.2020.105159
Dario et al. 2021 10.3390/pathogens10060736
Rosyadi et al. 2021 10.1017/S0031182021001360
Mule et al. 2021 10.1038/s42003-021-01762-6
Dario et al. 2021 10.1016/j.ijppaw.2021.04.003
Ardila et al. 2022 10.1007/s12639-021-01459-x
Yasein et al. 2022 10.29261/pakvetj/2022.034